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VISION PROPERTIESBLUE ISLAND, LLC, ) Polluton Control BOar(J
Petitioner, )

) PCBNo.05-/
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (RCRA Appeal— 90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES theRespondent,theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by oneof its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Iii. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grant an extensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodforpetitioningfor a

hearingto June1, 2005,orany otherdatenotmorethanatotal ofonehundredtwenty-five (125)

daysthedateof serviceofthe Illinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,theIllinois EPA

respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On January26, 2005, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On February17, 2005, the Petitionermadea written requestto the Illinois EPA

for an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, askingtheIllinois EPA join in

requestingthat the Board extendthe thirty-five dayperiod for filing apetition to ninety days.

Theearliestdatethefinal decisioncouldhavebeenreceivedwasonJanuary27, 2005. (Exhibit

B)
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3. Theadditional timerequestedby thepartiesmayeliminatethe needfor ahearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeofany

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethis matter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:February18., 2005
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH G~NDAVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIs 62794-9276, 21 7-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SurrE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

RoD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/524-3300

Certified Mail

January 26, 2005 • 7002 3150 0000 1106 3249

Vision Properties Blue Island, LLC
Attn: Mr. BenjaminL. Kadish,ManagingMember
333 WestWacker Drive, Suite1020
Chicago,Illinois 60606

Re: 0310240004 — Cook County
Vision PropertiesBlue Island,LLC (Vision Properties)
(FormerlyGilbert& BennettMfg. Co.)
ILDOO5109525
Log No. B-149-CA-20 (revised)
Received:August6, 2004; January7, 2005
RCRA Permit

DearMr. Kadish:

This is in responseto your January7, 2005submittalindicatingthatPage 8 wasmissingfrom
Illinois EPA’s December 28, 2004 letter approving the “RCRA PhaseH Supplemental
Investigation” submitted August 5,2004 on your behalfby Mahion T. Hewitt ifi LPG,Andrews
EnvironmentalEngineering,Inc. Mr. Hewitt’s submittaladdressedcorrectiveactionatseveral
solidwastemanagementunits (SWMUs)undergoingcorrectiveactionin accordancewith
SectionIV of the above-referencedfacility’s RCRApermit.

To ensurethatVisionPropertieshasadequatetime to respondto therequirementsin the
December28,2004letter, illinois EPAis takingformalactiononyoursubmittal. Specifically,
Illinois EPAherebyapprovesyourJanuary7, 2005 submittalandtheRCRAPhaseII
SupplementalInvestigationsubmittedby Mr. Hewitt asmodificationsto theapprovedcorrective
actionprogramfor theabove-referencedfacility, subjectto thefollowing conditionsand
modifications(pleasenotethatConditions2 through20 belowarethesameasConditions1
through19 of the December28,2004 letter):

1. This lettershallsupersedeIllinois EPA’sDecember28,2004 letter. Theappeal rights
citedattheendofthis letterbeginwith thereviseddateofthis secondletter. Any other
specificconditionswith timerequirementsassociatedwith themshallalsobeginwith the
dateofthis letter. -

2. The SWMLJsofconcernatthisfacility areasfollows:

ROCKFORO—4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —(815)98~ LHarrison St., Des Flames, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123— (847)608-’~i j~ ~‘ St, Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA— 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(3 ~ 1 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(21 ~ Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

MARION —2309W. Main ~ ) 993-7200



Mr. BenjaminKadish
Log No.B-149-~A-20
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a. SWMIJ 1—Closed(pre-RCRA)SurfaceImpoundment

b. SWM(J2—WaterSolubleWasteOil DrumStorageArea

c. SWMU 7—ScrapSteelStorageArea

d. SWMU 10—TrichloroethyleneHazardousWasteStorageAreain Production
Area

e. SWN1J12—Wastewater Treatment System

f. SWMIJ13—Mosquito Creek

g. SWMI.J 14—Suspected Disposal Area

h. SWMU 15—LandfarmNo. 1

i. SWMIJ16—LandfarmNo. 2;

j. SWMEJ17—Sulfuric Acid Cleaning House

k. SWMU 19—Trichioroethylene HazardousWaste Storage Area Northeast of
Production Area.

A drawingshowing the location of each of these unitswithin the facility is attached. In
addition,atablesummarizingthe current statusof corrective action efforts at each of
theseSW.MIJs is alsoattached.

3. TheSolidWasteManagementUnit referredto asMosquitoCreekcannotbeconsidered
cleanclosedatthistime. LeadcontaminationaboveTier 1 levelssetforth in 35 111.
Adm. Code742 hasbeenfoundatthisunit. A planto conductfurtherinvestigationat
this unitwasapprovedby Illinois EPAon September8, 2004. Oncethecontaminationat
thisunit hasbeenadequatelycharacterized,it will benecessaryfor VisionPropertiesto.
takeappropriateactionto ensurethecontaminantlevelsremainingatthisunit meetthe
requirementsof 35 Iii. Adm. Code742.

4. The SPLPresultsfpr soil samplescollectedandanalyzed for metals which are presented
in Table 3 indicatethat thedetectionlimit is higherthan the remediation objectives found
in 35 111. Adm. Code 742. As such, it appears as though the soil samplesmustbe -

collectedandanalyzedagain.



Mr. BenjaminKadish
Log No. B-149-CA-20
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5. Basedon boringlogsandgeologiccross-sectionsprovidedin thesubjectsubmittal,the
Illinois EPAconcurs with the facility’s conclusion that the site wasconstructedon topof
historical fill material, andthat the fill material is laterally extensive across the site.

6. The illinois EPAdoes not consider SPLPresults to be directly comparable to 35 III.
Adm. Code 742 Tier 1 GROsandthus does not concur with the discussion of those
comparisons in Section 3.2 of the subject submittal or the analyticalresult comparisons
as presented in Table 5 of the subject submittal.

7. The illinois EPAhasdetermined that, at this time, it cannot approve the facility’s request
to delete chloride, sulfate,iron, manganese,nickel andzinc from groundwater
monitoring at SWMUs1, 5, 10, 12, 13 and19 or the capped hazardous waste area
(regulatedunit) based on 35 111. Adm. Code 620.420(a)(3). This is dueto the following:

a. Theboringlagsandgeologiccross-sectionsprovidedin thesubjectsubmittal
indicatethattheuppermostaquiferatthefacility extendsto greaterthanlOft
belowtheoriginal landsurfaceandpossessesadditionalcriteriaspecifiedin 35
Ill. Adm. Code620.210. This informationindicatesthat groundwateratthe
facility is appropriatelyclassifiedasClassI Groundwaterin accordancewith 35

Ill. Adm. CodePart620. Thegroundwaterparametermonitoringexemption
discussedin 35 III. Adm. Code620,420(a)(3)appliesto ClassII Groundwater
only.

b. The facility hasnot adequatelydemonstratedthat these groundwatercontaminants

arenot the result of releasesfrom sources other thanthe SWMUsor the regulated
unit. The illinois EPAacknowledges that the facility has been working to
complete a background evaluation pursuantto 35111.Adm. Code 742.410 as
required by Condition 4 of the November 13, 2003 Illinois EPAletter (Log No.
B-149-CA-15, 16 and18). The statistical demonstration discussed in Section 3.4
of the subject submittal is not appropriate to meet the requirements of35 ill.
Adm. Code 742.410. Therefore, that evaluation hasyet to be completed, andas a

result, not enough information is available to make thatdetermination.

c. Requests to remove parameters from the groundwater monitoring requirements
for thô regulated unit must be in the form of requests to modify SectionII of the
Permit througha permit modification request..

8. The Illinois EPAhasdeterminedthat,at this time, it cannot approve the~facility’s request
to delete cadmium, chromium andlead from groundwater monitoring at SWMIJs 1 ,.5,
10, 12, 13 and19 or the capped hazardous waste area based on currently observed
backgroundconcentrations.This is due to the following:



Mr. BenjaminKadish
Log No. B-149-CA-20
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a. The Illinois EPAdoes not concur with the following statement on Page 13 of the
subject submittal:

a comparison of the parameters cadmium, chromium andlead to that
found in the background or upgradient well Gil 5 reveals that the
background concentration of these parameters appear to be greater than
thatfound on-site.”

Thisstatementis not totally accurate. While it appears true for chromium and

lead based on First andSecond Quarter2004 groundwater results, historically
their concentrations tend to be about an order of magnitudehigherat well G-l 10
thanconcentrations detected so far at well (3-115. As discussed in Condition 8.c
below, an appropriate background evaluation for these parameters hasyet to be
completed by the facility. Additionally, the statement quoted above hasbeen true
for cadmiumin eastern portions of the facility, but not thevicinity of well R-1 10.
At that well, cadmiumhasconsistently been detected at concentrations several
orders of magnitudehigherthanobserved so farat well G-1 15.

b. The Illinois EPAdoes not concur with the following statement from Page 13,
paragraph 3 of the subject submittal:

“... it is Andrews Engineeringopinionthat the ubiquitous natureof the
parameters of concern provide sufficient evidence to document thatthe

groundwater impacts arenot from the remaining SWMtJs.”

The Illinois EPAacknowledges that information provided in the subject
submittal indicates that many of these contaminantsare relatively widespread
across the facility. However, widespread distribution is not in andof itself
sufficient evidence to demonstrate that groundwater impacts arenot from anyof
the SWMIJs. The facility must adequately demonstrate that concentrations of
contaminantsin downgradient wells arenot the result of releases from the
SWMUsor theregulatedunit. Thishasyetto beaccomplishedfortheunits in
question.

c. As discussed in Comment 8.b above, the illinois EPAacknowledges that the
facility hasbeen working to complete a background evaluation pursuant to 35111.
Adm. Code 742.4 10 as required by Conditio4 4 of the November 13, 2003
Illinois EPAletter (Log No. B-149-CA-15, 16 and18). The statistical
demonstration discussed in Section 3.4 of the subject submittal is not appropriate
to meet therequirements of 35 111. Adm. Code 742.410. Therefore, that
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Page5

evaluationhasyetto be completed,andas aresult,not enough information is
availableto makethat determination.

d. Requests to remove parameters from the groundwatermonitoringrequirements
for the regulated unitmust be in the form of requests to modify Section II of the
Permit througha permit modification request.

9. Based on Conditions 7 and 8 above, the Illinois EPAhasdetermined that, at this time, it
cannot approve the facility’s request for aNo Further Action (NFA) determination forgroundwater at SWMUs1, 5, 10, 12, 13, and 19.

10. The facility must continue the background evaluation for cadmium, chromium,iron,
lead, manganese, nickel, zinc, chloride and sulfate in accordance with Condition 4 of the
November 13, 2003 Illinois EPAletter.

11. By February 15, 2005, the facility must submita report of the results of the background
evaluation discussed in Condition 10 above. The reportmustbe submitted as a request to
modify corrective action activities at the facility. It mustinclude, but not be restricted to
the following information:

a. Identification of the reason for the subject submittal;

b. A discussion of the statistical method employed in the background analysis;

c. Derived- background values for the COCsin question andcalculations used to
determine those values;

d. A summaryin tabularform of analytical data used in the evaluation, including
theappropriateTier 1, Class I GROandthe derived background value for each

COC;

e. Isoconcentrationmapsfor eachCOCdepictingtheextentofcontamination
exceedingappropriatelyderivedbackgroundconcentrations;and -

f. A courseofactionbasedon theevaluationresults.

12. The facilitymustcontinuesemi-annualgroundwatermonitoringat SWMUs 1, 5, 10, 12,
13 and19 in accordancewith Conditions2.athrough2.goftheNovember13,2003
illinois EPAletter.



Mr. BenjaminKadish
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13. TheNovember13,2003 illinois EPAletter(Log No.B-149-CA-15,16 and18)
conditionallyapprovedaTier 2evaluationfor cis-1,2-DCE,TCE, vinyl chloride,copper,
sulfateatSWMUs 5, 10,and 19, aswell aszincat SWMUs l,...12 and13. Theillinois
EPAthusapprovesthefacility’s requestto discontinuemonitoringforthoseparameters’
attherespectiveSWMUs. Condition6 oftheNovember13, 2003 letter,whichoutlines
thestepsnecessaryto eliminatethegroundwateringestionexposurepathwayforthose
COCs,remainsoutstanding.

14. Consideringthathistoricfill materialhasbeenidentifiedto belaterallyextensiveatthe
facility, andthat35 111. Adm. Code620.420(a)(3)cannotbeappliedto groundwater
COCaatthefacilitybecauseoftheappropriategroundwaterclassification,theillinois

EPAwishesto providethefollowing guidanceregardinggroundwater:

a. Thefacilitymaybe~ab1eto requestexcludingsomeoftheremaininggroundwater
constituentsasCOCspursuantto 35111.Adm. Code742.415(b)(l)bywayofthe
backgroundevaluationrequiredin Conditions10 and 11 above.

b. Thefacility mayrequestto utilize the derivedbackgroundvaluesasGROsin
accordancewith 35 Iii. Adm. Code742.415(b)(2).

c. For anyconstituentsthatexhibit elevatedbackgroundconcentrationsthatcannot
beexcludedfrom considerationasCOCaby wayofabackgroundevaluation,
additionalTier2 evaluationsmaybeconducted(assumingthattherequirements
necessaryto allow theuseof 35 ill. Adm. CodePart742risk assessmenthave
beenmet).Underthesecircumstances,theextentofgroundwatercontamination
would be definedasthearea(s)whereCOCconcentrationsexceedbackground
basedGROs.

d. Thefacilitymustmeettherequirementsof35 Ill. Adm. Code742,SubpartJto
excludethegroundwateringestionpathwayfor anyCOCaevaluatedunderTier
2.

15. As investigationof groundwaterproceedsatthefacility, it maybenecessaryto include
additionalgroundwaterconstituentsto meettherequirementsof35 Ill. Adm. Code
742.1015(b)(2).

16. Correctiveactionactivitiesatthis facility mustmeettherequirementsof: (a) the
facility’s RCRApermit; (2)35 ill. Adm. Code724.201 and742; and (3) previousillinois
EPAlettersregardingcorrectiveactionatthis facility (Log No.B-142-CA-1throughB-
l42-CA-19). . ~. [
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17. As canbeseenin theattachedtable,an engineeredbatherandassociatedrestrictionsare
beingusedatSWMUs 7, 14, 15, 17 and 17. This barriermustmeettherequirementsof
35 Ill. Adm. Code742, SubpartK. It mustbe notedthatan institutionalcontrolmeeting
therequirementsof35 ill. Adm. Code742, SubpartJmustbemetwhenanengineered

barrier is usedin developingremediationobjectivesfor aproject.

A detaileddescriptionoftheproposedbathersmustbe submittedto illinois EPAbyMay.
• 1,2005. Theinformationsubmittedto.illinois EPAmustinclude: (1) adescriptionofthe

characteristicsandcoflstructiondetailsofthebarrier; (2)plansandspecificationsforthern
barrier; (3)scaleddrawingshowingthehorizontalandverticalboundariesofthebarrier;
and(4) ademonstrationthat theproposedbathermeetstherequirementsof35111.Adn-i.
Code742, SubpartK.

18. Remediationobjectivesforthisprojecthavebeenbasedon oneofthefollowing: (1)
industrial/commercialpropertyuse;(2)engineeredbarriers;(3)pointofhumanexposure
ata locationotherthanthesource;and/or(4) exclusionofexposureroutes. In
accordancewith 35 Ill. Adm. Code742.1000,aninstitutionalcontrolmeetingthe
requirementsof35111.Adm. Code742, SubpartJmustbe establishedto ensurethatthese
factsdo notchangein thefuture,astheywerefundamentalto theestablishmentofthe
approvedremediationobjectives. -

A proposedinstitutionalcontrolmeetingtherequirementsof35 Ill. Adm. Code742,
SubpartJmustbeplacedon thepropertymustbe submittedto illinois EPAby May 1,
2005. it mustbenotedthat illinois EPA’s internetsite(www.epa.state.il.us)contains
guidanceregardingproposedinstitutionalcontrols,includingamodelenvironmentalland
usecontrol. This institutionalcontrolmust:

a. Restrictfutureuseofthesiteto commercial/industrialactivities(necessaryfor
SWMUs5, 10, 12 and19);

b. Requiremaintenanceof anengineeredbarrierandrestrictSWMIJs 7, 14, 15, 16
andl7;and

c. Requiresmaintenanceofthefinal coveroverSWMU 1 andrestrictsexposureto
thematerialremainingatthatunit.

19. The institutionalcontrolfor anengineeredbarrierfor SWMIJs 7, 14, 15, 16 and17 and
for thefmalcoverat SWMIJ 1 mustbe developedin accordancewith 35 111. Adm. Code
742, SubpartJ andmustalsoclearlyincludethe following infonnationandrestrictions:
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a. A statementthatcontaminatedsoil/materialis presentatthesite,butdoesnotpose
athreatto humanhealthortheenvironment,providedan engineeredbatheror
coverremainsoverit andtherestrictionssetfc,rth in th~institutionalcontrolare
met; -

b. A scaled drawingshowingthe boundaries of the requiredengineeredbatheror
coverplacedoverthecontaminatedsoil/material,relativeto theproperty
boundariesatthesite;

C. A descriptionoftheconstructiondetailsoftherequiredengineeredbarrieror
coverplacedoverthecontaminatedsoil/material;

d. A requirementthattheengineeredbatheror coverin placeoverthecontaminated
soil/materialofconcernproperlymaintainedin a future;

e. A requirementthatasitesafetyplanmeetingtherequirementsof29 CFR be
developedandimplementedanytimeconstruction/excavationworktakesplacein
thecontaminatedsoil/materialpresentbeneaththeengineeredbarrier. Among
otherthings,this planmustproperlyrestrictworkerexposureandanyother
person’sexposureto thecontaminatedsoil/material;

f. A requirementthatanysoil removedfrom beneaththeengineeredbarrierbe
managedin accordancewith 35111.Adm. Code,SubtitleG: WasteDisposal.

20. 35 111. Adm. Code742.1010(d)(8)requiresthatan ELUC containscaledmapswhich
showinformationaboutthefacility, anyremainingcontaminationatthefacility andany
physicalfeaturesatthefacility to whichtheELUC applies.

a. The requiredscaledsitemapsmustspecificallyshow:

(1) Thelegalboundaryofthepropertyto whichtheELUC applies;

(2) Thehorizontalandverticalextentofcontaminantsofconcernabove
applicableremediationobjectivesforsoil andgroundwaterto which the
ELUC applies;

(3) Any physicalfeaturesto whichanELUC applies(e.g.,engineeredbarriers,
monitoringwells, caps);and

(4) Thenature,locationofthesource,ariddirectionofmovementofthe.
contaminantsof concern.
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b. Exhibit B of themodel ELUC-developed by illinois EPAis comprisedof the
• maps necessary to meet therequirementsof 35 ill. Adm. Code 742.10 l0(d)(8). In

developingsuch an exhibit for an ELUCassociated with anengineeredbarrieror
industrial/commerciallanduserestrictions:- -

(1) If only one drawingis used to present all the required information, then it
mustbeclearlylabeledasExhibit-B to theELUC in question.Manytimes

• however,it will benecessaryto includemorethanonedrawingin ExhibitB
- - tomeettherequirementsoftherequirementsof35 Ill. Adm. Code

742.1O10(d)(8).In suchcases,eachmapshallbe givenauniqueExhibit
number(i.e.,ExhibitB-i, B-2, B-3, etc.)andlabeledassuch.

- . (2) A coversheetmustbeprovidedfor theexhibitwhich: (a) lists thetypesof~
scaledmapsthatmustbeprovidedin theELUC asrequiredin 35111.Adm.
Code 1010(d)(8);(b) identifiesthemapwithin theexhibitwhich addressesthe
individual requirementsof35 Ill. Adm. Code742.l010(d)(8)(A),(B), (C) and

- (D); and(c) lists themapswhichcomprisetheexhibitbynameandnumber.

(3) TheRealEstateTaxIndex/ParcelIndexNumber(PIN) ofthepropertyin
questionmustbecontainedon eachmapin Exhibit B.

This lettershallconstituteillinois EPA’s final actionon thesubjectsubmittal. Within 35 daysof
thedateofmailingoftheillinois EPA’sfinal decision,.theapplicantmaypetitionfor ahearing
beforetheIllinois PollutionControl Boardto contestthedecisionoftheIllinois EPA,however,.
the35-dayperiodforpetitioningfor ahearingmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftimenot to
exceedninetydaysby writtennoticeprovidedto theBoardfromtheapplicantandtheillinois
EPAwithin the35-dayappealperiod. . -

Work requiredbythis letter,yoursubmittalsor theregulationsmayalsobe subjectto otherlaws
governingprofessionalservices,suchastheIllinois ProfessionalLandSurveyorAct of 1989,the
ProfessionalEngineeringPracticeAct of 1989,theProfessionalGeologistLicensingAct, andthe
StructuralEngineeringLicensingAct of 1989. This letterdoesnotrelieveanyonefrom
compliancewith theselaws.andtheregulationsadoptedpursuantto theselaws. All work that
falls within thescopeanddefinitionsoftheselawsmustbeperformedin compliancewith them.

- TheIllinois EPAmayreferany discoveredviolation oftheselawsto theappropriateregulating
authority. . . -
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Shouldyou haveanyquestionsregardingcorrectiveactionatthefacilitypleasecontactWilliam
T. Sinnott,II at217/524-3310.If youhaveanyquestionsregardinggroundwaterissuesplease
contactScottKaufmanat 217/785-6869. . — -

Since~~-~~

Joyce L. I
Manager,
Bureau of Land

JLM:WTS:bjh\0535~s.doc -

~‘ • -

Attachments: FacilityLayoutMap
CorrectiveAction Statusof theSWMUsof ConcernatVision Properties

cc: HarrietCroke—USEPARegionV
MablonT. Hewitt Ill

Section

I.



Corrective Action Status ofthe Various SWMUs of Concern at Vision Properties
B-149-CA-20

SWMU No. /Name Status of Correàtive Action Efforts
1--Closed (pre-RCRA)
SurfaceImpoundment

.

..

Per 1/29/99 letter: (1) unitproperlyclosedasalandfill; (2)
institutionalcontrolneededto reflectfactunit is aclosed -

disposalunit andestablishappropriatetestrictions;and(3) post-
closurecaremustbeprovided(covermaintenanceand
groundwatermonitoring). Groundwater
investigation/monitoring effortshavebeenandcontinuesto be
carried out in accordance with plans andreports approved by
Illinois EPA.

5--WaterSoluble
WasteOil Drum
Storage Area

•

Per7/21/00letter,no furtheractionneededprovided:(1) an
institutionalcontrolis establishto restrictfutureuse of facility to
commercial/industrial activities; and(2)agroundwater
investigation and, asnecessary,remediationprogramis
completed. Groundwaterinvestigation/monitoringeffortshave
beenandcontinueto becarriedout in accordancewithplansand
reportsapprovedby Illinois EPA.

7—ScrapSteel
StorageArea

Per1/29/99lette~r,engineeredbarrierandassociatedinstitutional
controlneededfor soilsremainingat unit.

10—TCEHaz
WasteStorageAreaat
theProductionArea

SameasSWMIJ 5.

.

12—Wastewater
TreatmentSystem

SameasSWMEJ5

13--MosquitoCreek

- -

Leaddetectedatunit. Add’l investigationmustbeconductedin
accordancewith Illinois EPA’s September8, 2004 letter.
Remediate,asnecessary,to meetrequirementsof35 Ill. Admin.
Code742. Groundwaterinvestigation/monitoringeffortshave
beenandcontinueto becarriedout in accordancewith plansand
reportsapprovedbyIEPA. -

14—Suspected
DisposalArea

SameasSWMLJ7
-

15--Landfarm#1 SameasSWM1J7 -

16--Landfarm#2 SameasSWMU7
1 7--SulfuricAcid
CleaningHouse

~

Per1/29/99letter,no furtheractionneededif unit is: (1) cleaned;
(2) foundto bestructurallysound;(3) filled with sand;and(4)
coveredwith aconcretecap.

19—TCEHaz Waste
StorageAreaNE of
ProductionArea

SameasSWIVIIJ 5
.

.

Vision Properties—SWMU summary
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WE I N B E PG I P I CH MO N 0 333 WEST WACKER DRIVE #1800

N-~——~

LLF . CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1288

TELEPHONE (312] 807-3800

FACSIMILE (312] 807-3903

TIMOTHY RAMSEY
(312] 845-2507

TRAMSEY@WR-LLP.COM

February17,2005

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL
(john.kim(li~epa.state.il.us)

JohnKim, Esq. -

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Re: 0310240004 — Cook County
Vision Properties Blue Island, LLC (Vision Properties)
(formerly Gilbert & BennettMfg. Co.)
1LD005109525
Log No. B-149-CA-20(revised)

DearJohn: - - -

As I indicatedin our recenttelephonecall, we are representing Vision Properties Blue
Island, LLC (“Vision”) with respectto theabove-referencedfacility. Enclosedherewithis a
copy of the letter datedJanuary26, 2005 from Joyce L. Munie of the Illinois Environmental
ProtectionAgency(“JEPA”) to Vision concerningthis facility. The IEPA letterdatedJanuary
26, 2005 statesthat Vision has35 daysfrom the dateof mailing ofthat letter to petition for a
hearingbeforethePollution ControlBoardto contestIEPA’s decisionbut that this 35-dayperiod
maybe extendedfor up to 90 daysby written notice providedto the Pollution Control Board
from Vision and IEPA within the 35-dayappealperiod. I understandthat, in fact, the 35-day
appealperiodcommenceson thedateofVision’s receiptof theJanuary26, 2005 letter,not the
dateof IEPA’s mailing ofthat letter.

IEPA’s letter datedJanuary26, 2005 addressesmany technicalaspectsof the RCRA
PhaseII Supplemental Investigationpreviously submitted by Vision’s consultant to IEPA.
Vision objectsto someofthe JEPAdeterminationsset forth in theJanuary26, 2005 letter. In
order to allow sufficient time for Vision andIEPA to resolvetheirdifferencesconcerningthe
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issuesaddressedin JEPA’s January26, 2005 letter, Vision requestsa 90-day extensionof
Vision’s appealperiodwith respectto IEPA’s determinationsin its January26, 2005 letter.

Pleasesendmeconfinnationthat IEPA will be submittingthis letter, alongwith IEPA’s
concurrenceto therequestedextension,to thePollution ControlBoardwithin the35-dayappeal
period. -

Verytruly

TimothyRamsey

cc: BenjaminKadish(via email,w/enclosures)
KennethLiss (viaemail, w/enclosures)
Mahion T. Hewitt III (viaemail, w/enclosures)
Arnold Weinberg,Esq. (via email,w/enclosures)

JTR/bfp
Enclosures
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify thaton February18, 2005,I servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

-by placingtrueand correctcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

said sealedenvelopesin aU.S.mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

FirstClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk Timothy Ramsey
Illinois PollutionControlBoard WeinbergRichmondLLP
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 333 WestWackerDrive
100 WestRandolphStreet #1800
Suite11-500 Chicago,IL 60606-1288
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East~
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


